

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-21-257

RUSSELL BLACK, et al.

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.

Appellants/Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from Business and Consumer Court
Docket No. BCDWB-CV-2020-00029

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES
CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY AND
NECEC TRANSMISSION LLC**

Nolan L. Reichl, Bar No. 4874
Jared S. des Rosiers, Bar No. 7548
Kyle M. Noonan, Bar No. 5934
Pierce Atwood LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04101
207-791-1100

*Attorney for Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Central Maine Power Company and
NECEC Transmission LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL, FACTUAL, AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
I. The law governing Maine’s public lands.....	1
A. The origins of public reserved lands.	1
B. The 1973 Act.....	2
C. The adoption of Article IX, section 23 in 1993 and its implementing legislation in 1994.	3
D. The 1997 BPL Act.....	6
E. Subsequent legislative activity.....	9
F. Subsequent BPL activity.	10
II. BPL’s lease to CMP.....	11
A. The 2014 Lease.....	11
B. Public report and disclosure of the 2014 Lease.	15
C. The 2020 Lease.....	16
III. Proceedings Before the Superior Court.....	17
ISSUES ON APPEAL	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Superior Court erred when it failed to adjudicate Plaintiffs’ challenge in accordance with principles of Maine administrative law.....	21
II. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the 2020 Lease.	24

III. Leases for electric transmission lines do not require legislative approval. 31

IV. BPL determined the 2020 Lease would not substantially alter the uses of the land. 37

V. The Superior Court erred when it failed to remand the matter to BPL..... 41

VI. The Court should reverse the Superior Court’s declaratory judgment on Count I of Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint. 44

 A. MAPA bars Plaintiffs’ challenge to the 2014 Lease..... 45

 B. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the 2014 Lease is moot because the 2014 Lease no longer exists. 46

 C. The Superior Court erred in crafting its declaration..... 47

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>A.I. v. State</i> , 2020 ME 6, 223 A.3d 910	46
<i>Appletree Cottage, LLC v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 2017 ME 177, 169 A.3d 396	22
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	26
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Greenleaf</i> , 2014 ME 89, 96 A.3d 700	24, 27
<i>Baxter v. Waterville Sewerage Dist.</i> , 146 Me. 211, 79 A.2d 585 (Me. 1951)	32
<i>Blanchard v. Town of Bar Harbor</i> , 2019 ME 168, 221 A.3d 554	24
<i>Britton v. Dep’t of Conservation</i> , 2009 ME 60, 974 A.2d 303	46
<i>Carson v. Comm’r of the Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. AP-1848, 2019 WL 4248247 (Me. Super. Ct. June 27, 2019)	26
<i>Chapel Rd. Assoc., LLC v. Town of Wells</i> , 2001 ME 178, 787 A.2d 137	23
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 2000 ME 85, 750 A.2d 1257	28, 45
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Town of Lincolnville</i> , No. AP-00-3, 2001 WL 1736584 (Me. Super. Ct. Feb. 28, 2001)	30
<i>Cushing v. State</i> , 434 A.2d 486 (Me. 1981)	30, 37
<i>Dodge v. Town of Norridgewock</i> , 577 A.2d 346 (Me. 1990)	46

<i>Estate of Pirozzolo v. Dep't of Marine Res.</i> , 2017 ME 147, 167 A.2d 552.....	22
<i>Fair Elections Portland v. City of Portland</i> , 2021 ME 32, 252 A.3d 504.....	21, 23, 39
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....	42
<i>Fitzgerald v. Baxter State Park Authority</i> , 385 A.2d 189 (Me. 1978).....	29, 30
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	42
<i>Forest Ecology Network v. Land Use Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2012 ME 36, 39 A.3d 74.....	49
<i>Fournier v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2009 ME 112, 983 A.2d 403.....	46
<i>Friends of Lincoln Lakes v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2010 ME 18, 989 A.2d 1128.....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	30
<i>Glasser v. Town of Northport</i> , 589 A.2d 1280 (Me. 1991).....	22, 41
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	42
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	35
<i>Halfway House, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 670 A.2d 1377 (Me. 1996).....	47
<i>I.N.S. v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	42, 43
<i>Kane v. Comm'r of Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2008 ME 185, 960 A.2d 119.....	22

<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Kroeger v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 2005 ME 50, 870 A.2d 566.....	23
<i>LaMarre v. Town of China</i> , 2021 ME 45, --- A.3d ---	39
<i>Maine Green Party v. Sec’y of State</i> , 1997 ME 175, 698 A.2d 516.....	36
<i>Maine Senate v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2018 ME 52, 183 A.3d 749	27
<i>Meister v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Mills v. Town of Eliot</i> , 2008 ME 134, 955 A.2d 258.....	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	36
<i>Narowetz v. Bd. of Dental Practice</i> , 2021 ME 46, --- A.3d --.....	22, 39
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	43
<i>Nelson v. Bayroot, LLC</i> , 2008 ME 91, 953 A.2d 378.....	25, 45
<i>Nergarrd v. Town of Westport</i> , 2009 ME 56, 973. A.2d 735	28
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117	15, 37
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 308 A.2d 253 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 623 A.2d 1258 (Me. 1993).....	32

<i>Passadumkeag Mountain Friends v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2014 ME 116, 102 A.3d 1181	35
<i>Payne v. Sec'y of State</i> , 2020 ME 110, 237 A.3d 870	31
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	26
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 925 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	38
<i>Ricci v. Superintendent, Bureau of Banking</i> , 485 A.2d 645 (Me. 1984).....	25
<i>Sparks v. Sparks</i> , 2013 ME 41, 65 A.3d 1223	47
<i>State v. Bragdon</i> , 2015 ME 87, 120 A.3d 103	32
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , 97 Me. 331, 54 A. 841 (1903).....	1
<i>Strickland v. Comm'r, Maine Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 96 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	36
<i>Zegel v. Bd. of Soc. Worker Licensure</i> , 2004 ME 31, 843 A.2d 18	42

STATUTES

5 M.R.S. Ch. 375, Subch. 7	22
5 M.R.S. § 585	5
5 M.R.S. § 8001, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

5 M.R.S. § 8002..... 22

5 M.R.S. § 8055..... 40

5 M.R.S. § 8058..... 40

5 M.R.S. § 9051-A(1)-(2)..... 47

5 M.R.S. § 11001(1)..... 24

5 M.R.S. § 11003(3)..... 45

12 M.R.S. Ch. 202-D..... 4

12 M.R.S. Ch. 220..... 11

12 M.R.S. § 585..... 5, 7

12 M.R.S. § 585(2)(A)..... 5

12 M.R.S. § 585(2)(A) (1993) 33

12 M.R.S. § 585(4)(C)..... 5

12 M.R.S. § 585(4)(C) (1993)..... 33

12 M.R.S. § 598..... 4, 5

12 M.R.S. § 598(4) 5

12 M.R.S. § 598(5) (1993) 33

12 M.R.S. § 598-A..... *passim*

12 M.R.S. § 598-A(2-A)(D) 11

12 M.R.S. § 598-A(2-A)(E)..... 11

12 M.R.S. § 598-B..... 4, 5

12 M.R.S. § 1801(8)..... 2

12 M.R.S. § 1804(6)..... 37

12 M.R.S. § 1837..... 11, 35

12 M.R.S. § 1838..... 11, 35

12 M.R.S. § 1845..... 2

12 M.R.S. § 1845(1)..... 33

12 M.R.S. § 1847(2)..... 8

12 M.R.S. § 1851..... 7, 10, 11, 34

12 M.R.S. § 1851(1)..... 7, 34

12 M.R.S. § 1852..... *passim*

12 M.R.S. § 1852(4)..... *passim*

12 M.R.S. § 1852(7)..... 9, 10, 11, 35

12 M.R.S. § 1853..... 6

12 M.R.S. § 1862(2)..... 7, 48

RULES

M.R. Civ. P. 80C..... 17, 18, 21, 22

01-670 C.M.R. ch. 1-10..... 7

01-670 C.M.R. ch. 15..... 7

01-670 C.M.R. ch. 160..... 7

01-670 C.M.R. ch. 18..... 7

01-670 C.M.R. ch. 51-57..... 7

01-670 C.M.R. ch. 53..... 7

01-670 C.M.R. ch. 53, § 1.7 (effective March 15, 1986)..... 40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. IV, Pt. 3, § 1..... 32

Me. Const. art. IX, § 23..... *passim*

Me. Const. art. X *passim*

Me. Const. art. X, Schedule, § 7..... 1

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

1 Legis. Rec. H-369-370 (1st Reg. Sess. 1999) 9

4 Legis. Rec. S-684, S-733, H-92, H-679 (1st Reg. Sess. 1993)..... 32

4 Legis. Rec. S-733 (1st Reg. Sess. 1993) 3

L.D. 1893 (129th Legis. 2020)..... 10

L.D. 383 9, 10

Summary, Comm. Amend. to L.D. 2092 (119th Legis. 1999) 10

P.L. 1915, ch. 306 2

P.L. 1951, ch. 146 2, 32

P.L. 1973, ch. 628 *passim*

P.L. 1983, ch. 819 7, 40

P.L. 1993, ch. 639 4, 5, 33

P.L. 1997, ch. 678 *passim*

P.L. 1999, ch. 240 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

An Act to Require Legislative Approval to Lease Land to the Federal
 Government: Hearing on L.D. 2092 Before the Comm. on State &
 Local Govt., 118th Legis. (1999) (testimony of Herb Hartman, Deputy
 Director of the Bureau of Parks and Lands) 9, 10

BPL Fiscal Year 2020 Annual Report (Mar. 1, 2021),
https://www.maine.gov/dacf/parks/publications_maps/docs/2020LandsAnnualReport.pdf (last visited Nov. 10, 2021)..... 11

Bureau of Parks and Lands, Integrated Resource Policy,
https://www.maine.gov/dacf/parks/publications_maps/docs/irp.pdf
(last visited November 10, 2021) 8

Bureau of Parks and Lands, Summary of Scoping Comments,
https://www.maine.gov/dacf/parks/get_involved/planning_and_acquisition/management_plans/docs/Upper%20Kennebec_ScopingCommentSummary.pdf (last visited November 10, 2021)..... 8

Department of Environmental Protection, Findings of Fact and Order, Site
Location of Development Act and Natural Resources Protection Act
Order, available at
<https://www.maine.gov/dep/ftp/projects/necec/2020-05-11-final-department-order.pdf> (last visited November 10, 2021) 16

https://ballotpedia.org/Russell_Black (last visited Sep. 2, 2021) 15

L. Schepps, *Maine’s Public Lots: Emergence of a Public Trust*, 26 Me. L. Rev. 217
(1974)..... 1

Tinkle, *The Maine State Constitution* 179 (2d ed. 2013) 37
